
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
10 November 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2016 at 6:30 PM, which you are 
requested to attend.

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 27 August 2016 
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners

5. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

(a) Update and Highlights from the Management Committee meeting held on 
30th September 2016 (Pages 9 - 12)

Report by Community Planning Manager 

(b) Local Partnership Plans:  Locality Planning (Pages 13 - 14)

Report by Community Planning Manager



6. COMMUNITY SAFETY 

(a) Strategic Community Safety Coordinating and Tasking Partnership Update 
(Pages 15 - 16)

Briefing note by Community Governance Manager

(b) Police Scotland - Your View Counts Survey 

Update by Police Scotland

7. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) Big Day Out & OLI Youth Summer Activities (Pages 17 - 34)

Update by Youth Exchange Group

(b) North Argyll Carers Centre Update 

Verbal update by Carers Centre

(c) CONTEST Strategy - Preventing the radicalisation of children online 

Presentation by Police Scotland

(d) Children and Families Health and Care Social Partnership 

Update by Locality Manager

8. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

(a) CLD Partnership Plan (Pages 35 - 36)

Briefing note by the Adult Learning Manager 

(b) Growing the Gaelic Language in Oban, Lorn and the Isles 

Update by Comunn nam Parant  an Obain

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 2PM IN THE 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 

OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

Margaret Adams (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice Chair)
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager



Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant – 01631 567945





 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 

in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN  
on THURSDAY, 18 AUGUST 2016  

 
 

Present: Margaret Adams, Ardchattan Community Council (Chair) 
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council 
Moira MacVicar, Housing Services Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Naomi Campbell, Modern Apprentice, Argyll and Bute Council 
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland 
Iona MacPhail, Regional Manager, ACHA 
Caroline Henderson, NHS Highland 
Nicola Granger, Senior Physiotherapist, NHS Highland 
Sandy Mohamed, Lorn and the Islands Partnership 
Joan Best, Argyll and Bute TSI 
Marri Malloy, Chair of Oban Community Council 
Eleanor MacKinnon, OLI Health and Wellbeing Network 

 
 

 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were intimated by: 
 
Councillor Roddy McCuish 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
Annie MacLeod, Locality Manager 
Alison Hardman, Health Improvement Team 
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland 
Samantha Quarton, Argyll and Bute Council 
Derek Wilson, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Jane Darby, Kilmore Community Council 
Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council 
Ruaridh MacGregor, Scottish Water 
Peter Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest were intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group - 19th May 
2016  

  The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
held on 19th May 2016 was approved as a correct record. 
 
Eleanor MacKinnon confirmed that the second round of funding is now 
available from the OLI Health and Wellbeing Network. 



 

 (b) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting held on the 24 May 2016 (for noting)  

  The minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group, 24 
May 2016 was noted. 
 

 4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 

The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a report which 
provided highlights from the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee meeting on 9th June 2016 with particular emphasis on matters raised by 
Area Community Planning Groups which are contained in the submitted report. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the report and requested that the Community 
Governance Manager take any further comments to the next CPP’s 
Management Committee meeting. It was also agreed to specifically highlight the 
matter of Area CG Chairs sitting on the Management Committee as the group felt 
that this matter should be reviewed. 
 
(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 18th August 2016, submitted) 
 

 5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS  
 

The Community Governance Manager informed the Group that this report was for 
noting and any questions or comments could be fed back through the Community 
Development Officer to the Community Planning Team. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the report. It was also noted that the review had 
concentrated on future activities and asked that they receive an update on what the 
Community Planning Group has achieved so far. 
 
(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 18th August 2016, submitted) 
 

 6. WAYS TO IMPROVE COMMUNICATION  
 

The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a report on the 
findings of two working groups set up by the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay and Oban 
Lorn and the Isles Area CPG’s following the May CPG meetings which provides 
information on suggested changes to meeting format and communication methods. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group: 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report; 
2. Agreed the recommendations at 2.1 of the submitted report; and 



3. Suggested that a timed agenda be sent to all partners with the full agenda 
pack to give each partner an allotted time, and suggested that one outcome 
per meeting, having 6 meeting per year be a good method for moving forward. 

 
(Ref: Report by Community Governance Manager dated 18th August 2016, 
submitted) 
 

 7. PARTNERS COMMUNICATION  
 

Police Scotland 
 
Chief Inspector Baillie introduced herself to the Group.  She firstly gave an update on 
the Road Safety Launch which will commence on Monday 22nd August due to the 
rise in fatal and serious road accidents.  She confirmed that this will be a multi-
agency partnership which will result in an increase of police presence stopping cars 
coming in and out of Oban. 
 
She advised that Police Scotland are currently looking at child safety by making sure 
that children’s car seats are safely fitted into vehicles.  She confirmed this will be 
ongoing for 3-4 weeks to support the road campaign to try to reduce the number of 
deaths on the roads. 
 
Chief Inspector Baillie advised the Group that they are interviewing for a Youth 
Engagement Officer on Tuesday 23rd August to be based in Oban High School and 
the Oban Police Station.  The new youth Engagement Officer will be there to try and 
improve relationships with young people to help divert them from crime.  She 
confirmed that there will be an article in the Oban Times introducing the new Youth 
Engagement Officer to the town and explaining what they will be involved in. 
 
Chief Inspector Baillie gave an update on the Taynuilt Police Office and advised that 
Alison Simpson is transferring post in October. The Taynuilt Office may be closed 
and the building sold. She assured the Group that the Dalmally Police Officer would 
be covering Taynuilt and advised that while the current officer had been away on 
training, there had been no change in volume of incidents in Taynuilt..  She 
confirmed that Police Scotland will be engaging with the Comm
[...]
invited to join the Area Community 
Planning Group 
 
OLI Health and Wellbeing Network 
 
Eleanor MacKinnon advised that she is currently reviewing the joint improvement 
plan for OLI Health and Wellbeing Network.  She spoke about the link to the recent 
survey that they carried out and it was agreed that the Senior Area Committee 
Assistant would re-send this survey to partners. 
 
Argyll and Bute TSI 
 
Joan Best advised the Group that the Community Transport Group for the Argyll and 
Bute Workshop will now take place on * at 10:30am-3:30pm at the Great Western 
Hotel. 
 
Ministerial Visit 
 
The Chair advised that she and the Vice chair had been involved in the recent 
ministerial visit from Kevin Stewart, Cabinet Minister for Local Government and 
Housing and had discussed Area Community Planning. 
  
 Eleanor MacKInnon advised that the Cabinet Minister had also met with Oban 
Communities Trust and the Oban Winter Festival at Rockfield which was successful.  
Mrs Malloy advised that the Cabinet Minister also visited Atlantis Leisure. 
 

 8. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH  
 

 

 (a) Sustainable Transport on Mull and Iona  

  The Community Governance Manager advised that no one would be in 
attendance from the Mull and Iona Sustainable Transport Group as this 



project has been successfully completed. The group had received an 
award for its activities.  She confirmed that the full project report is on the 
Mull & Iona Community Trust website. 
 

 (b) Tiree Cherette Update  

  Paul Le Roux from Tiree Islands Future Community Charrette gave a 
presentation to the Group. 
 
Some of the topics he spoke about were the population decline in Tiree, 
the employment challenges they face on the island, housing and the 
strategic response. 
 
He advised his next steps are to establish a short term working group to:- 
 

1. Prioritise key findings and recommendations 
2. Develop the next Growth Plan (2-3 year outlook) 
3. Consult with other groups and authorities to ensure alignment 

 
And to Publish socio-economic report (website and other outlets) and 
Publish Growth Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the presentation. 
 
(Ref:  Presentation by Paul Le Roux, Tiree Islands Future Community 
Charrette dated 18th August 2016, submitted. 
 

 (c) Community Broadband Scotland  

  The Group considered a report relating to the Digital Scotland Superfast 
Broadband (DSSB) activities which are due to be completed by 2020 or 
before. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland 
dated 18th August 2016, submitted). 
 

 (d) Scottish Water  

  Unfortunately no one from Scottish Water could attend this meeting.  The 
Community Governance Manager agreed to forward an update by email 
to the Group once this has been received from Scottish Water. 
 

 (e) Strategic Housing Investment Plan  

  A report providing an update on the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing 
Investment Plan (SHIP) 2015-2020, with a particular focus on the outputs 
delivered in the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area over the last five years; the 



current projects onsite; and the proposals for future development over the 
next four years with an indication of available resources, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Housing Services Manager dated 18th August 2016, 
submitted). 
 

 (f) ACHA Update  

  Iona MacPhail, Regional Manager at ACHA took the Group through a 
presentation and spoke about affordable housing in Oban, Lorn and the 
Isles, advised there are 600 applicants for housing in Oban, and 
discussed the future phases for ACHA building. 
 
Ms MacPhail asked that Group if they had any particular areas that they 
feel require investigation by ACHA for new housing and asked if there was 
a need for any particular groups within the area that require specific types 
of housing to be built. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group: 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report and presentation; and 
2. Felt more houses should be allocated to workers such as Teachers 

and Police coming into the area. 
 
(Ref:  Report and Presentation by Regional Manager, ACHA dated 18th 
August 2016, submitted). 
 

 9. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES  
 

 

 (a) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Annual Update  

  Unfortunately Scottish Fire and Rescue could not attend, therefore the 
Community Governance Manager took the Group through a report which 
provided a breakdown of Scottish Fire and Rescue’s community safety 
activities that had taken place over a twelve month period.  
 
Nicola Granger, Senior Physiotherapist, NHS Highland has been working 
closely with Scottish Fire and Rescue regarding Falls,Trips and Slips and 
gave a full account of the work that has been undertaken and gave an 
update on the prevention of falls in the community with older people.  
Discussion took place on exercise classes for the elderly as people felt 
the classes were too expensive. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the report and the additional  information 



provided by Ms Granger 
 
(Ref; Report by Scottish Fire and Rescue dated 18th August 2016, 
submitted. Verbal update by Nicola Granger, NHS Highland dated 18th 
August 2016, submitted). 
 

 (b) Community Justice Strategy Consultation  

  The Group considered a report on the Community Justice Scotland Act 
(2016) Strategy Consultation. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Community Justice Officer dated 18th August 2016, 
submitted) 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY AT 6:30PM IN THE CORRAN HALLS, 
OBAN  

 
The Group noted that the dated of next meeting is Thursday 17th November at 
6:30pm and the themes for the next meeting would be :- 
 
Outcome 3: Education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all 
Outcome 4: Children and Young People have t
[...]
of this to local organisations to help communities understand what the CPP 
Management Committee does.

Discussion points from the meeting included agenda items on:
 Issues raised at previous Area Community Planning Groups
 The Alcohol and Drug Partnership’s Annual Report for 2015-16
 Updates to progress on the delivery of actions contained within the delivery plans for 

Outcomes 2: We have infrastructure that supports sustainable growth and Outcome 
6: People live in safer and stronger communities

 A focus group session on the review of the Joint Health Improvement Plan (JHIP)
 Signing the CPP up to the Care Leaver’s Covenant

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/community-planning-partnership


Issue 2 - Note the community development work underway in Kirkmichael, Tiree, Lismore, Luing, 
Easdale, Kerrera and consider ways that the Management Committee could support this activity.
The Management Committee noted the development work happening in the above areas and will 
consider support as and when the input of the Management Committee is required.

Issue 3 -Consider the implications of a predicted increase in population on Jura.

The information from the first meeting of the Short Life Working Group looking at these implications 
was circulated to the Management Committee. Management Committee organisations were given 
the opportunity to attend the next meeting of the working group and contribute directly to the 
discussion.

Issue 4 - Consider undertaking a review of the matter of Area CPG chairs sitting on the Management 
Committee.

The Management Committee agreed that the Chairs of the Area Community Planning Groups should 
be invited to sit on the Management Committee. Further information will be forthcoming to the 
Chairs of the Area Community Planning Groups in due course.

Issue 5 - Consider ways to increase private business involvement at an Area CPG level.

The Economic Forum will be asked to promote the Area Community Planning Groups 
[...]
lar basis.

Key Points for Consideration 
 The Partnership will liaise with Area CPGs regarding community safety 

matters via SCSCTP members who regularly attend the meetings in their 
substantive role.

 Community safety matters raised at Area CPG meetings by members will be 
forwarded to the SCSCTP for consideration.

 The Partnership will provide strategic guidance on community safety matters 
to the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee, via the 
Outcome 6 Lead. 

Recommendations
 CPG members are asked to note the contents of the briefing note.

Key Points for Discussion
 CPG members are asked to consider assisting with the cascade of seasonal 

community safety information through their social media and other 
communication channels.

For further information please contact:  Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie (SCSCTP 
Chair) marlene.baillie@scotland.pnn.police.uk 

mailto:marlene.baillie@scotland.pnn.police.uk




2016
The ‘Big Day Out’ is an annual event, open to all young people in Argyll 
and Bute, aged between 12 and 17.

This year the event was open to any area to put in a bid to be the host.  
North Argyll Youth Forum, in partnership with Atlantis Leisure, were the 
successful bidders.  The event was themed ‘Widening your Horizons’ and 
was aimed at giving young people a chance to try a range of activities 
that they may not have had a chance to participate in before.  It had a 
theme of Health & Fitness running quietly through the event.

The successful bid was put together by a group of 6 young people, aged 
12-16 plus two Young Leaders aged 17 and 19.  They were all members 
of either North Argyll Youth Forum or Atlantis Leisure Youth Forum.  
They worked on all aspects of the bid and the ideas for activities came 
through them.  The bid was submitted in October 2015.  Young people 
were given a chance to vote for their preferred bid in an online poll in 
mid-December and Oban was awarded the event following the poll.  
This group of young 
[...]
ng developed, progressed and 
reported on.  Area Community Planning Groups have been kept informed of 
progress (May 2015, February 2016, May 2016), and asked for feedback on the 
content of the CLD Plan, and for information about needs or gaps in learning 
provision that they would wish strategic CLD partners to consider. 

Further information is available on www.cldplanning.com 

Key Points for Consideration 

The CLD Plan was the focus of an Aspect Review carried out by Education 
Scotland in April 2016.  There has been no report published as yet, but a key 
point from self-evaluation by the CLD Partnership was to improve needs 
assessment and dialogue with local communities and vulnerable groupings.  

Recommendations
 That Area Community Planning Group members consider the inclusion of a 

section on learning needs whilst preparing for the consultation in February 
2017 using the Community Planning Outcome Profile Tool.

Key Points for Discussion
 Would it be possible for the Community Planning Outcome Profile Tool to be 

used to collate learning needs from communities and/or vulnerable groupings, 
and if so, what information or support would be required from the CLD 
Strategic Partnership?

http://www.cldplanning.com/


Version 1.0 August 2016

For further information please contact:  

Jeannie Holles
Community Learning Manager

Tel: 01546 604753
Email: Jeannie.holles@argyll-bute.gov.uk


	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 27 August 2016
	5a Update and Highlights from the Management Committee meeting held on 30th September 2016
	2a. Highlights from CPP Management Committee 300916

	5b Local Partnership Plans:  Locality Planning
	6a Strategic Community Safety Coordinating and Tasking Partnership Update
	7a Big Day Out & OLI Youth Summer Activities
	Summer Activities

	8a CLD Partnership Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 
on THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2016 

Present: Margaret Adams, Ardchattan Community Council (Chair)

Attending: Councillor Roddy McCuish
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Kieron Green
Lorna Elliott, Argyll and Bute Council
Laura MacDonald, Argyll and Bute Council
Naomi Campbell, Argyll and Bute Council
Brian Manden, Argyll and Bute Council
Maureen Evans, Argyll and Bute Council
Pamela MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council
Lorn MacDougall, North Argyll Youth Forum
Sarah Lawlor, North Argyll Youth Forum
Neil Mitchell, Oban High School
Grant Manders, Police Scotland
Mark Stephen, Police Scotland
Claire Brown, Police Scotland
Derek Wilson, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Joan Best, Argyll and Bute TSI
Morag MacLean, North Argyll Carers Centre
Sandy Lauvie, North Argyll Carers Centre
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council
Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council
Kate Winton, Oban Disability and Access Panel
Breege Smyth Ardchattan Community Council
Claire Wilding

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Alex Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council
Peter Bain, Oban High School

The Chair also intimated that she was coming to the end of her two year tenure in 
the chair and would be standing down at the appropriate time. It was requested that 
clarification on whether the existing chair could stand for re-election was sought from 
the Management Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 



(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 27 August 
2016 
The minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 
meeting of 27th August 2016 was approved as a correct record.

It was noted that on page 5, “Charette” should be spelt as “Charete”.

4. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Scottish Fire and Rescue

Derek Wilson from Scottish Fire and Rescue gave an update to the group on a 
number of recent activities and statistics over the last quarter.  He confirmed that 
there has been a reduction on deliberate fires but an increase in accidental fires.  

He updated the group on the campaign which they ran last year with Oban Phoenix 
Cinema to help promote home fire safety visits and advised that this year they are 
tasked with a number of events to further promote home fire safety visits with 
includes working with the Oban Winter Festival.  He advised there have been 73 
home fire safety visits in the last quarter and hope to have carried out more next 
quarter.

He confirmed that there have been no accidental dwelling fires but the number of 
road crashes and aeroplane crashes has increased.

Mr Wilson updated the group on the initiative which is ongoing throughout Argyll and 
Bute called ‘Bikers Down’ which invites bikers into local offices to take part in first aid 
training and provide information to reduce casualties.

He gave an update on the major fire incident which happened at the Mill Park depot 
and advised that 50 fire fighters were called out as a multi cylinder exploded at the 
time to cause a substantial fire.  He confirmed that the fire was brought under control 
after 2 hours and that the Commander instantly put information online to inform 
people what was happening. He advised that officers came up from Hamilton to 
carry out a fire investigation.

Councillor Robertson congratulated Scottish Fire and Rescue on the way the fire 
was handled.

The Chair asked if there was any feedback available from the survey which was 
carried out at the start of the year.  Mr Wilson agreed to look into this and circulate 
an update to the group.

Police Scotland

Sgt Mark Stephen gave an update to the group on Police Scotland’s involvement 
with the fire at the Mill depot and advised that they worked closely with Scottish Fire 
and Rescue and were very impressed with the service they provided.  He confirmed 
that Police Scotland took total control of the scene for investigation reasons and that 
they handed it back to the Council on the Monday.  He advised that the Police 
investigation is still ongoing.



He referred to the recent press article which talked about closure of the Oban Police 
Station and confirmed that this was inaccurate and that there are no plans to close 
the Oban Police Station. He advised that there have been discussions regarding the 
possibility of Police Scotland moving into Oban Community Fire Station Cllr 
Roberson intimated that she had been asked by Connel Community Council to 
request information on the custody arrangements if the Police Station was to move 
and information on this matter was given to the group.  He also confirmed that the 
current officer covering Taynuilt has moved out of the area and while Police Scotland 
has agreed to give up the Police Station in Taynuilt for financial reasons, the level of 
police cover in the area would remain the same. He informed the group that the 
replacement officer had originally been on a summer secondment in Oban and is 
moving back to the area as he liked it and will start on 28th November.

He updated the group on the drink driving launch which is underway and spoke 
about the crime bakers initiative which will take place over winter where the CID in 
the mobile police unit will be about to detect people coming into the area.  It was 
noted that Oban Live was such a success that it will increase in size next year which 
has great financial benefits for the town.  He confirmed that they had no disturbances 
this year from a police perspective.

The newly appointed Youth Engagement Officer, PC Claire Brown was introduced to 
the group.

Argyll and Bute TSI

Joan Best advised the group that they have a third sector network meeting on 28th 
November 2-4pm in the Glencruitten Church Hall about partnership working and the 
way forward and to help work better and apply for funding.

Adult Learning

Brian Marden gave an update to the group on dyslexia week and advised they had 
two successful screening in Oban library. He confirmed there was a lot of publicity on 
the website and they handed out a number of blue ribbons to show appreciation and 
awareness as well as turning McCaig’s Tower blue for the week.

He advised that there is a model on Leon which goes live in January with resilience 
stories on adult learning and why it is important and how it has affected 10,000 
people.  

Mr Marden confirmed that Argyll and Bute Council are the first local authority in 
Scotland to receive their first award in Dyslexia awareness initiative.

He gave a further update to the group on Book Week Scotland and confirmed that as 
part of the book week Scotland celebrations, the Scottish book trust ran an online 
poll to identify the best Scottish book-to-film adaption and Oban’s choice were two 
classic films which were are being shown in Oban Phoenix cinema at the end of the 
month – “The 39 Steps” and “Sunset Song”.

5. STANDING ITEM:  MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 



(a) Update and Highlights from the Management Committee meeting 
held on 30th September 2016 
The group gave consideration to a briefing note, outlining the 
consideration of the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) to issues 
raised by Area CPG’s at their meetings in August 2016; the Alcohol and 
Drug Partnership’s Annual Report for 2015-16; updates to progress on the 
delivery of actions contained within the delivery plans for Outcomes 2 and 
6 and a focus group session on the review of the Joint Health 
Improvement Plan (JHIP).  It was noted that the Area CPG Chairs would 
be invited to attend future Management Committee meetings. 

Decision

The group agreed to note the contents of the report and asked that 
strategic matters relating to the Parking Review be taken to the next 
Management Committee meeting.

(Ref:  Briefing Note by Community Planning Manager, dated 17th 
November 2016, submitted.)

(b) Local Partnership Plans:  Locality Planning 
The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a briefing 
which provided an update on the current development work being 
undertaken on the Locality Plans following additional guidance recently 
issued by Scottish Government. A discussion followed regarding the 
potential for duplication with existing plans in the area, concerns regarding 
resources and whether there was a need for an additional plan in the 
area. It was noted that Locality Plans were contained within the 
Community Planning section of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) 
Act, however it was also noted that final guidance on how this should be 
implemented within CPP areas had not yet been issued and it was hoped 
that there would be further clarity on this by the February 17 round of 
meetings

Decision 

The Group:
1. Noted the contents of the Briefing note;
2. Asked the Community Governance Manager to raise the potential 

for duplication with existing plans, concerns regarding resourcing 
activity and whether it was necessary to have a locality plan if 
existing plans adequately covered the area  at the Management 
Committee meeting and;

3. Agreed the February 2017 Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community 
Planning Group meeting will focus on Locality Planning matters.

(Ref: Briefing update by Community Planning Manager dated 17th 
November 2016, submitted).

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY 



(a) Strategic Community Safety Coordinating and Tasking Partnership 
Update 
The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a briefing 
note on the Strategic Community Safety Tasking and Co-ordinating 
Partnership which highlighted the purpose, composition and key aims of 
the partnership.

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the briefing note.

(Ref: Briefing note by Community Governance Manager dated 17th 
November 2016, submitted)

(b) Police Scotland - Your View Counts Survey 
The group gave consideration to a briefing in relation to the online survey 
- “Your view counts”.  Grant Manders advised that the survey, which can 
be found at www.scotland.police.uk/yourviewcounts has been designed to 
allow communities to tell the Police what’s important to them, at a time 
that’s convenient to them, as its open all year round, around the clock.  He 
advised that this new process is about accessibility and flexibility and that 
Police Scotland are continuing to meet directly with different communities 
across the country throughout the year, to ensure that everyone can have 
their say, whether they can access a computer or not. 

Decision:  

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing.

(Ref:  Briefing by Police Scotland, dated 17th November 2016, submitted).

7. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) Big Day Out & OLI Youth Summer Activities 
2 Students from North Argyll Youth Forum gave a presentation to the 
group on their German Exchange trip.
 
They spoke about the places they visited each day and explained a 
statistics test they done on lifestyle in Scotland and in Germany. Members 
were very interested in the differences between Scotland and Germany 
and short discussion on the points raised ensured. It was noted that a 
return exchange visit was planned and members expressed an interest in 
hearing more about this in due course. 

The Group also considered a report on the ‘Big Day Out’ which is an 
annual event open to all young people in Argyll and Bute aged between 
12 and 17.

http://www.scotland.police.uk/yourviewcounts


Decision

The group noted the report and presentation.

(Ref:  Report and Presentation by North Argyll Youth Forum dated 17th 
November 2016, submitted).

(b) North Argyll Carers Centre Update 
The Group considered a presentation from North Argyll Carers Centre. 
They spoke about the definition of a young carer, what they do and the 
support service provided by North Argyll Carers Centre.. There was a 
general discussion about the benefit of the services provided and the 
challenges faced by young carers There was discussion about the funding 
challenges relating to delivering the service and the implications of recent 
legislation.

Decision

The group noted the information provided and the importance of the work 
that is being carried out by the group.

(Ref:  Presentation by North Argyll Carers Centre dated 17th November 
2017, submitted). 

(c) CONTEST Strategy - Preventing the radicalisation of children online 
The group gave consideration to a briefing outlining the UK Government’s 
counter-terrorism strategy (CONEST), the aim of which is to reduce the 
risk to the UK and its interests overseas from terrorism, so that people can 
go about their lives freely and with confidence.  

The Youth Engagement Officer, Claire Brown, gave an update to the 
group on the work being undertaken with young people within the area.

Decision

The group agreed to note the contents of the briefing.  

(Ref:  Briefing note by Police Scotland, dated 17th November 2016, 
submitted). 

(d) Children and Families Health and Care Social Partnership 
A short briefing paper giving information relating to the Children’s Plan 
was tabled at the meeting.

8. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 



(a) CLD Partnership Plan 
The Group considered a progress update report on the work carried out 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD Partnership with the publication of a 
web based Community Learning and Development Plan.

Decision

The Group noted the contents of the report and agreed to include 
consideration of learning and development opportunities when discussing 
Locality Planning at the February meeting.

(Ref: Report by Adult Learning Manager dated 17th November 2016, 
submitted)

(b) Growing the Gaelic Language in Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
The group considered a presentation from Claire Wilding in regard to 
education in the Gaelic language Oban.

Discussion took place on how the gaelic education is growing across 
Scotland.  Ms Wilding advised of the benefits and the career paths which 
can be taken. There was also discussion regarding the benefits of having 
separate Gaelic speaking schools rather than using Gaelic Medium units 
attached to an English speaking school and Ms Wilding confirmed that the 
group are actively working towards establishing a separate Gaelic 
speaking primary school within the area.

Decision

The group noted the information provided.

(Ref:  Presentation by Claire Wilding dated 17th November 2017, 
submitted).

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 2PM IN THE 
CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 

It was noted that the February Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning 
Group will focus on Locality Planning and the Community Governance Manager will 
circulate further information once it is available.


